250 In terms of the value of their shareholding, Mustaq’s shareholding saw

its value increase by $5 million; and his combined shareholding with Ishret’s

(as a married couple), by $8.5 million. Conversely, the value of Mustafa’s and

Samsuddin’s percentage shareholding fell by nearly $2 million each.333 I agreed

with the plaintiffs that the increase in the value of Mustaq’s shareholding was

331  Collard’s Expert Report at para 5.2.1.2.

332 Collard’s Expert Report at para 5.2.1.3.

333 Collard’s Expert Report at para 5.2.3.

Version No 1: 08 Jul 2022 (17:40 hrs)

Ayaz Ahmed v Mustaq Ahmad [2022] SGHC 161

119

not merely dramatic; it was in fact quite disproportionate to his outlay of

$700,000 for the additional shares.

251 The table below serves to illustrate the stark difference between

Mustaq’s shareholding position as well as Mustaq’s and Ishret’s combined

shareholding position on the one hand, and Mustafa’s and Samsuddin’s

shareholding position on the other hand, before and after the 5 January 1995

Allotment:

Name Number of

shares held in

MMSCPL

before 5 January

1995 allotment

Proportion Number of shares

held in MMSCPL

following 5

January 1995

allotment

Proportion

Mustaq 1,598,700 34.01% 2,298,700 42.57%

Samsuddin 1,210,200 25.75% 1,210,200 22.41%

Mustafa 1,191,700 25.36% 1,191,700 22.07%

Ishret 699,400 14.88% 699,400 12.95%

Total 4,700,000 100% 5,400,000 100%

Mustaq

and Ishret

(combined)

2,298,100 48.89% 2,998,100 55.52%

Version No 1: 08 Jul 2022 (17:40 hrs)

Ayaz Ahmed v Mustaq Ahmad [2022] SGHC 161

120

252 Having regard to the evidence set out above, I found that the plaintiffs

were able to make out at least a prima facie case that the dominant purpose of

the 5 January 1995 Allotment was to dilute Mustafa’s and Samsuddin’s

shareholding while increasing Mustafa’s. Chee put it most aptly when in cross-

examination, he asked (perhaps rhetorically): “…but in respect of this allotment,

the very question is why is it allotted only to one person?”

Summary of findings in respect of 5 January 1995 Allotment

[…]

they had each other’s support and Ishret’s, post the 2001 allotment, neither the

Mustafa estate nor Samsuddin was able to overturn any decision made by

Mustaq, even with assistance from all the other shareholders.418

312 As for the value of their shareholding, the value of Mustaq’s total

shareholding increased by $27 million.419 The size of this increase in value was

certainly disproportionate when viewed against the amount of consideration

paid by Mustaq for the additional shares ($4.34 million). In contrast, the

Mustafa Estate and Samsuddin suffered reductions in the values of their

shareholdings to the tune of $2.6 million each.

313 The substantial differences in Mustaq’s, Samsuddin’s and the Mustafa

estate’s shareholding positions before and after 11 December 2001 may be seen

from the table below.

Name Number of shares

held in MMSCPL

before 11

December 2001

allotment

Proportion  Number of

shares held in

MMSCPL

following 11

December

2001 allotment

Proportion

418  Collard’s Expert Report at para 5.3.2.2.

419  Collard’s Expert Report at paras 2.1.2 and 5.3.2.5.

Version No 1: 08 Jul 2022 (17:40 hrs)

Ayaz Ahmed v Mustaq Ahmad [2022] SGHC 161

146

Mustaq 3,831,170 42.57% 8,171,170 61.25%

Samsuddin 2,016,993 22.41% 2,016,993 15.12%

The

Mustafa

estate

1,986,170 22.07% 1,986,170 14.89%

Ishret 1,165,667 12.95% 1,165,667 8.74%

Total 9,000,000 100% 13,340,000 100%

(4) Summary of findings in respect of 11 December 2001 Allotment

314 To sum up, I found that both sets of plaintiffs were able to establish at

least a prima facie case that the 11 December 2001 Allotment was carried out

in a manner which breached the MMSCPL Constitution (including Article 7);

it was carried out at an undervalue and for no commercial reason; its dominant

purpose was to dilute the Mustafa estate’s and Samsuddin’s shareholdings while

benefiting Mustaq’s shareholding position. In the circumstances, there was at

least a prima facie case of a “visible departure from the standards of fair dealing